No. 42, A.]

[Published June 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 267.

AN ACT to amend 289.01 (1) (a) and (2) (b) of the statutes, relating to priority of liens of federal savings and loan associations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 289.01 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 289.01 (1) (a) "Contractor" means a person, other than a laborer, who enters into a contract with the owner of land to improve it or who takes over from a contractor his uncompleted contract; and includes an architect, * * * professional engineer and surveyor employed by the owner.

Section 2. 289.01 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read: 289.01 (2) (b) Such lien shall be prior to any lien which originates subsequent to the visible commencement in place of the work of improvement, except as otherwise provided by sections 215.15, * * * 216.04 (7) and 235.70. The lien shall also be prior to any unrecorded mortgage given prior to the commencement of the improvement, but of which the lienor has no notice.

Approved June 8, 1943.

No. 18, S.]

[Published June 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 268.

AN ACT to amend 20.18 (4) and 47.08 (1) of the statutes, relating to blind pensions, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.18 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.18 (4) For state and federal aid to the blind and to the blind and deaf, on July 1, * * * 1943, * * * \$182,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1944, * * * \$193,000, and in addition thereto all moneys received from the federal government for aid to the blind, to be expended according to the provisions of section 47.08.

Section 2. 47.08 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

47.08 (1) Any needy person 18 years of age or more who is blind or blind and deaf, shall be entitled to receive from the

county of which he or she is a resident an annual pension payable in monthly instalments. Such pension shall be an amount which, when added to any amount received as an income from other sources, shall not exceed \$780. In no event, however, shall any pension exceed * * * \$40 per month.

Approved June 8, 1943.

No. 123, S.1

[Published June 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 269.

AN ACT to repeal 114.01 (3), (5) and (6), 114.015, 114.20, 114.21, 114.22, 114.23, 114.24, 114.25 and 114.26; to amend 20.615, 114.11, 114.13, 114.18, 114.19 and 114.27; to renumber 114.01 (1), (2), (7), (8) and (11) to be 114.013 (1), (2), (4), (5) and (8); to renumber and amend 114.01 (4), (9), (10) and (12) to be 114.013 (3), (6), (7) and (9), 114.14 to be 114.14 (1) and to create 114.01, 114.135 and 114.14 (2), (3) and (4) of the statutes, relating to the regulation of aeronautics and the development of airports, landing fields and landing and take-off strips and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.615 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.615 * * * State Planning Board. * * * There is appropriated to the state planning board to carry out its functions under chapter 114, on April 1, 1943, \$5,000, on July 1, 1943, \$25,000 and on July 1, 1944, \$25,000.

Section 2. 114.01 (1) and (2) of the statutes are renumbered 114.013 (1) and (2).

Section 3. 114.01 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. 114.01 (4) of the statutes is renumbered 114.013 (3) and is amended to read:

114.013 (3) "Airport" means any area of land, water or both which is used or is made available for the landing and take-off, and which provides facilities for the shelter, supply and repair of aircraft; which, as to size and design, has at least 1,800 feet of effective landing length in all directions, with clear approaches, or landing strips not less than 500 feet wide, permitting